
 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director 404-612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 

 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

Agenda Item Summary  
 

BOC Meeting Date 
12/4/2019 

Requesting Agency 

Medical Examiner 

Commission Districts Affected 
All Districts 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Request approval to renew existing contracts - Medical Examiner's Office, 19ITB465167C-BKJ, 
Forensic Postmortem Toxicology Testing in the amount of $94,670.00 with Phoenix Laboratories 
LLC (Indianapolis, IN) to provide toxicology testing services. This is the first of two renewal options. 
One renewal option remains. Effective dates: January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement) 

In accordance with Purchasing Code Section 102-394(6), the Purchasing Department shall present 
all renewal requests to the Board of Commissioners at least 90 days prior to the contract renewal 
date or 60 days if the contract term is six (6) months or less. 

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below) 

 

Yes All People are safe 
 

 

Is this a purchasing item?  
Yes 

Summary & Background 
(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary 
of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.) 

Scope of Work: Phoenix Laboratories LLC, to provide Postmortem Toxicology Testing Services for 
the Medical Examiner’s Office. Timely toxicology testing and comprehensive reporting of results are 
essential functions of death investigation in determining the cause and manner of death in support of 
federal and law enforcement agencies, the court system, next-of-kin, and the citizens of Fulton 
County. 
 
Phoenix Laboratories LLC, shall provide forensic postmortem toxicology testing of fluids (vitreous), 
blood, tissue, and urine samples for the Medical Examiner Office on an as needed basis. 
 
Community Impact: None 
 
Department Recommendation: Phoenix Laboratories LLC 
 
Project Implications: Coordinate criminal justice through a unified, collaborative approach with 
courts, public safety, and community partners by providing information, evidence and expert 
opinions to law enforcement agencies and the court system in cases of deaths resulting from 
criminal acts. 
 

Packet Page -117-

# 19-0990



Continued 
 

 

Community Issues/Concerns: None 
 
Department Issues/Concerns: None 
 
History of BOC Agenda Item:  
 

 

CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM DATE DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Award Amount  19-0609 8/7/2019 $94,670.00  

Renewal No. 1   $94,670.00  

Total revised Amount   $0.00 

Contract Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.) 

 
Contract Value:   $94,670.00  
Prime Vendor:   Phoenix Labs  
Prime Status:   White Female Business Enterprise - Non-Certified  
Location:    Indianapolis, IN  
County:    Marion County  
Prime Value:   $57,748.70 or 61.00%  
 
Subcontractor:   Mercedes Medical  
Subcontractor Status:  White Female Business Enterprise - Non-Certified  
Location:    Lakewood Ranch, FL  
County:    Manatee County  
Contract Value:   $10,413.70 or 11.00%  
 
Subcontractor:   Nova Biomedical  
Subcontractor Status:  Non-Minority  
Location:    Waltham, MA  
County:    Middlesex County  
Contract Value:   $17,040.60 or 18.00%  
 
Subcontractor:   Indiana Oxygen  
Subcontractor Status:  Non-Minority  
Location:    Indianapolis, IN  
County:    Marion County  
Contract Value:   $9,467.00 or 10.00%  
 
Total Contract Value:  $94,670.00 or 100.00%  
Total M/FBE Value:  $68,162.40 or 72.00% 
 
.  

Packet Page -118-

# 19-0990



 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director 404-612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 
 

Solicitation 
Information 
No. Bid Notices Sent: 

NON-MFBE 
 
 

MBE 
 
 

FBE 
 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

No. Bids Received:  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Total Contract Value $94,670.00 or 100.00% 

Total M/FBE Values $68,162.40 or 72.00% 

Total Prime Value $57,748.70 or 61.00% 
 

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, 
source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

100-340-3400-1160: General, Medical Examiner, Professional Services - $94,670.00 

Exhibits Attached   (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all 
exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

Exhibit 1: Contract Renewal Agreement 
Exhibit 2: Contract Renewal Evaluation Form 
Exhibit 3: Contractor Performance Report 

Source of Additional Information (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Karleshia Bentley, Executive Assistant, Medical Examiner’s Office, 404-613-4406 

 
  

Packet Page -119-

# 19-0990



Continued 
 

 

                         

Procurement 
Contract Attached: 
No 

Previous Contracts: 
Yes 

Solicitation Number: 
19ITB465167C-BKJ 

Submitting Agency: 
Medical Examiner’s 
Office 

Staff Contact: 
Karleshia Bentley 

Contact Phone: 
404-613-4406 

Description: To provide toxicology testing services  
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Total Contract Value: 
Original Approved Amount: $94,670.00 
Previous Adjustments: $0.00 
This Request: $94,670.00 
TOTAL: $189,370.00 

 

MBE/FBE Participation: 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: . $68,162.40 or 72.00%                        . 
Amount: .                       %: . 

Grant Information Summary: 
Amount Requested: .  Cash 
Match Required: .  In-Kind 
Start Date: .  Approval to Award 
End Date: .  Apply & Accept 
Match Account $: .   

 

Funding Line 1: 
100 340 3400 1160 

Funding Line 2: 
. 

Funding Line 3: 
. 

Funding Line 4: 
. 

 
KEY CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Start Date: 
01/01/2020 

End Date: 
12/31/2020 

Cost Adjustment: 
. 

Renewal/Extension Terms: 
One renewal option remains 

 
ROUTING & APPROVALS 

(Do not edit below this line) 

 

X Originating Department:   Gorniak, Jan Date: 10/29/2019 

X County Attorney: Palmer, Ashley Date: 11/21/2019 

X Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Strong-Whitaker, Felicia Date: 11/22/2019 

X Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Walker, Catherine Date: 10/29/2019 

. Grants Management: . Date: . 

X County Manager: Anderson, Dick Date: 11/22/2019 

 

Packet Page -120-

# 19-0990



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Medical Examiner 
 
BID/RFP# DESCRIPTION: Forensic Postmortem Toxicology Testing 
 
BID/RFP# NUMBER: 19ITB465167C-BKJ 
 
ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  August 7, 2019 
 
RENEWAL PERIOD FROM: 01/01/2020 TO 12/31/2020 
 
RENEWAL OPTION #: 1 OF 2 
 
NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2                                              
 
RENEWAL AMOUNT: $94,670.00                                      
 
COMPANY’S NAME: Phoenix Laboratories LLC 
 
ADDRESS: 910 N Delaware St  
 
CITY: Indianapolis 
 
STATE: Indiana 
 
ZIP: 46202 
 

 

This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -121-

# 19-0990



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications for Bid/RFP# _____________________   
 (Person signing must have signature authority for the company/corporation)                                                        
 
NAME: ____________________________________________ (Print) 
                     (CEO, President, Vice President) 
                                                                                                                      
VENDOR’S SIGNATURE: ___________________________       DATE: ___________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________      NOTARY PUBLIC: _______________ 
 
TITLE: ____________________________      COUNTY:________________________  
 
SEAL (Affix)                MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____________  
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
_________________________________________                       DATE:  ___________        
ROBERT L. PITTS, CHAIRMAN                             
FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________________          DATE: ___________ 
TONYA R. GRIER 
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK TO THE COMMISSION  
 

SEAL (Affix) 

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES RENEWAL OPTION ON THE AFOREMENTIONED BID/RFP:  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: ______________________________  (Print) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: ___________________________ DATE _______ 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -122-

# 19-0990



Packet Page -123-

# 19-0990



Packet Page -124-

# 19-0990



Packet Page -125-

# 19-0990



Packet Page -127-

# 19-0990



Packet Page -128-

# 19-0990




